Public Document Pack
Teignbridge
\‘g .gov.ukg

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk

12 March 2025

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday,
20th March, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Membership:

Councillors Gearon (Substitute), Hayes (Chair), Henderson and Rollason (Vice-Chair)
Please Note: Filming is permitted during the Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in

the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies
2. Declarations of Interest (if any)

3. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further  (Pages 3 - 16)
12 months - FM14 LZX,

4. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further  (Pages 17 - 36)
12 months - FJ63 ZSZ,



Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 5 years - AF18 (Pages 37 - 52)
ZBJ

Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5 (Pages 53 - 76)
years - YTT 70

Part II: ltems suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded

7.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 -
Exclusion of Press and Public

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
following items on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Application for Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence (Pages 77 - 90)

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk



mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

20 March 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for
further 12 months
FM14 LZX, Black Toyota Avensis — H416

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Bogdan lamandei

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 30 July 2014

Age of vehicle, if granted — 10 years and 8 months
Hackney Carriage licence expires — 30 March 2025.

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

MOT expires — 30 September 2025 with no advisories.

Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot for — 12 March 2025 and will be circulated
prior to the committee.

Licensing Officer:

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

Recommendation:




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.

A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10
years old with the exception of purpose-built cabs. The Council has discretion to
continue to licence Hackney Carriage or Private Hire vehicles which are older
than ten years provided that the Council is satisfied that the vehicle is in a good
condition and good state of r
[...]
y date

] ) 30 March 2016
» View test location

Check for vehicle recalls
See if TOYOTA AVENSIS FM14LZX has outstanding recalls
(» Show

Cookies Terms and conditions Privacy notice Accessibility statement
MOT history APl  Service status

Built by the Driver & Vehicle Standards Agency
OGL

All content is available under the Open Government
Licence v3.0, except where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

12


https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://documentation.history.mot.api.gov.uk/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/







15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

20 March 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for
further 12 months
FJ63 ZSZ, Grey Toyota Avensis - H415

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Dragos Dudau

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 4 September 2013

Age of vehicle, if grant
[...]
ver 5 years.
AF18 ZBJ Silver Volvo V90

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request included in this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with a licensed plate.

Applicant Mr Onur Egitim

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Vicky Limb, Licensing Officer
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for licence

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs
D: Vehicle inspection sheet

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 10 April 2018
Age of vehicle, if granted — 6 years and 10 months

The vehicle does not meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is over 5 years of
age.

MOT expires — 9 April 2025— with the following advisories:

e both front tyres bald inner edge 245 45 18

e Offside Front Tyre worn close to legal limit/worn on edge3mm 245 55 18
(5.2.3 (e))

e service light on

Vehicle inspection at the Depot on 13 March 2025 and will be circulated prior to
the committee.

Licensing Officer:

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

37




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Recommendation:

Whether to grant a licence or not. If the Committee resolves to license the
vehicle, a condition can be imposed requiring the vehicle to have six or four
monthly vehicle inspections.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.

All vehicle licences are issued annually.
Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides that:

‘Every licence so to be granted shall be under the common seal of the
commissioners, if incorporated, or, if not incorporated, shall be signed by two or
more of the commissioners, and shall not include more than one carriage so
licensed, and shall be in force for one year only from the day of the date of such
licence, or until the next general licensing meeting, in case any general
licensing day be appointed by the commissioners’ and

Section 47(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
provides that:

‘A district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage under
the Act of 1847 such conditions as the district council may consider reasonably
necessary’.

The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to
ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use
by members of the public. The Committee has the discretion to license a vehicle
if it is of the view that the vehicle is safe, fit for use and is in an acceptable
condition.

The decision of the Committee following a complete review of the Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Policy in April 2009, after taking into account the views
from the trade, were as follows:

“The Committee decided that vehicles being presented for initial licensing must
be under five years old.”

2.8 Section 50(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
provides:

‘that a district council shall not under the provisions of this subsection require a
proprietor to present the same hackney carriage or private hire vehicle for

38



inspection and testing on more than three separate occasions during any one
period of twelve months.’

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The cost of defending the appeal if the application is refused and the applicant appeals
to the Magistrates’ Court.

4. LEGAL
The Committee are required only to ensure that Public Safety is not compromised by
the granting of the licence. If they are satisfied that safety is reasonably assured

they may grant the licence for a maximum of 12 months or such shorter period as
they see as appropriate.

39



This page is intentionally left blank

[...]
t/news/mot-changes-20-may-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/mot-changes-20-may-2018
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://documentation.history.mot.api.gov.uk/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/

This page is intentionally left blank



8 v [T | Parne
















This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

20 March 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle
over 5 years.
YTT 70, Silver Mercedes-Benz V

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request included in this
report, representations made by the owner of the vehicle
and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for purpose and
should be issued with a licensed plate.

Applicant Mr Robert Kenny

Options The Committee may:
a.  Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for licence

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs
D: Vehicle Inspection Sheet

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 31 December 2018
Age of vehicle, if granted - 6 years and 3 months

The vehicle does not meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is over 5 years of
age.

MOT expires — 13 February 2026 — with no advisories.
Vehicle inspection — 18 February 2025 with one advisory a chip in the windscreen
Licensin
[...]
scellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
provides:

‘that a district council shall not under the provisions of this subsection require a
proprietor to present the same hackney carriage or private hire vehicle for
inspection and testing on more than three separate occasions during any one
period of twelve months.’

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

54



The cost of defending the appeal if the application is refused and the applicant appeals
to the Magistrates’ Court.

4. LEGAL
The Committee are required only to ensure that Public Safety is not compromised by
the granting of the licence. If they are satisfied that safety is reasonably assured,

they may grant the licence for a maximum of 12 months or such shorter period as
they see as appropriate.

55



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Robert Kenny >

Sent: 18 February 2025 16:22

To: Ext Mail: Licensing <licensing@Teignbridge.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: LJ18 KVF - New PHV

With new registration as YTT70

Attached will be photographs and a statement from me.

I Rob Kenny Formally request the committee to review my application for a vehicle over
the age of five years. This new vehicle replaces a previous one which | used with
Teignbrige private hire.

So the current vehicle is aV Class Mercedes Which | use for chauffeuring type work and
very comfortable Longer distant journeys. | had to replace my previous vehicle as |
simply wore it out Due to the success of my professional standards work

So onto the new vehicle.

The very newer version of this vehicle is very very expensive but also unfortunately
unreliable. So the older model which | have purchased has a very reliable record with
durability at its best. | only provide the best for my customers who expect the best.
Business is booming and I’ve created quite a connection with a group of other drivers in

which we move work around to suit our timetables.

I hope this explains why | bought a slightly Older vehicle, And | look forward to meeting
you in committee.

Rob Kenny

57

[...]
NN

22|Efficiency - Footbrake &€ %

N

23|Efficiency - Handbrake 7S %%

Tyres & Wheels

24]Tyre Type & Condition

»

NN N

25|Road Wheels

N\

General

26}Compliance with current MOT reqgs.

27|Seatbelts Mountings/Operation

28|Horn

291Exhaust Systems

30|Exhaust Emission (Printout)

'S

31|Vehicle Condition Interior

32| Vehicle Condition Exterior

33|Seat condition

34}Luggage space

35|Doors/Locks operational

36|Mirrors & View of the road

37|Fuel System

38| Speedometer operational

NN YN NN I

39|Excise Licence/Date

7
@Lﬂ T‘“’“’i‘ﬁ 2€

\

40|Fire Extinguisher with Sticker

41|First Aid Kit with Sticker

42|No Smoking Stickers

43]Rooflight Operational

13)& = ?rm 26

441Current MOT/Date

45iMeter Fitted & Tested

46{Fuel & Oil Leaks

47| Tariff Card Displayed

NENRRNSNY
Q

48]Livery Compliant

N

49]Windows Operational

.,

Brake Test Results Certificate

NSF Sc) Zz OSF 5 [{a) I hereby certify that | have carried out the varioU@gxaminations of the

NSR ¢, ¢ S OSR (_z(f ?’ vehicle as scheduled and the vehicle h&s PASSED /) FAILED

NSH Z.{—O g OSH &C‘ 7— | have also rnhemiead the fara/mater o\ d distance and it is correct
Brake Weight 22 2()

Emmission Test Value O Ky Signed:

Re-show ltems PrintName < ()  colias

Date due by Passed Re-Test Date
’ Signed o

£5202€9

r a prescrib

Date I X 'OTZ-"?/\S\

Date March 19 Rev.No. 3



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - FM14 LZX,
	FM14 LZX Appendix A - Applicant Request
	FM14 LZX Appendix B - MOT history
	FM14 LZX Appendix C - Photographs

	4 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - FJ63 ZSZ,
	FJ63 ZSZ Appendix A - Applicant request
	FJ63 ZSZ Appendix B - MOT history
	FJ63 ZSZ Appendix C - Photographs

	5 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 5 years - AF18 ZBJ
	AF18 ZBJ - Appendix A - Applicant request
	AF18 ZBJ - Appendix B - MOT history
	AF18 ZBJ - Appendix C - Photographs

	6 Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5 years - YTT 70
	YTT 70 Appendix A - Applicant request
	YTT 70 Appendix B - MOT history
	YTT 70 Appendix C - Photographs
	YTT 70 Appendix D - Vehicle Pass Sheet_redacted




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 20 MARCH 2025

Present:

Councillors Hayes (Chair), Henderson and Rollason (Vice-Chair)

Officers

in Attendance:

Licensing Manager
Legal Assistant

158.

159.

160.

161.

APOLOGIES

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - FM14 LZX,

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in September
2025, with no advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 12
March 2025 with one advisory. The Applicant was in attendance and confirmed that the
vehicle is well maintained due to the mileage it does. It is due to be serviced in two
weeks and the advisory will be fixed during this.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to the
age of the vehicle and the advisory listed.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - FJ63 ZSZ,

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle failed its annual taxi inspection test and MOT
on 18 March 2025 with three advisories and one major defect and is currently off the
road. The Applicant was in attendance and confirmed that the vehicle has had one of
the advisory fixed and the remaining ones are due to be fixed the following week. The

1



162.

163.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (20.3.2025)

major defect was an oil leak and so not obvious to the applicant who will be hiring
another vehicle whilst this one is off the road.

The Sub-Committee were not satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound
condition at this time and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting
of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee refused to grant the Hackney Carriage Vehicle
Licence Extension as detailed in the report as it felt it could not grant a licence
extension until the vehicle has a valid MOT and vehicle test as is required by the
Council’'s Taxi and Private Hire Policy. The Applicant was invited to come back before
the Sub-committee once he had attained a valid MOT and vehicle test.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE OVER 5 YEARS - AF18 ZBJ

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in April 2025 with
three advisories. The vehicle passed its taxi inspection test on 13 March 2025 with two
advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions put to them by
the Sub-Committee. It was confirmed that this was to be a spare vehicle and the
advisories would be fixed and the service light is no longer on. The Applicant will show
the Licensing Officer proof of this if required.

The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s age was over the Council’s policy for
licensing new vehicles but considered that it had met all requirements other than age.
As such the Sub-Committee felt they should deviate from the Council’s Taxi and
Private Hire Policy in this particular circumstance as they were satisfied that the vehicle
was in a good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised
by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle undergoes six
monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to the age of the
vehicle.

REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 5
YEARS - YTT 70

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in February 2026
with no advisories. The vehicle passed its taxi inspection test on 18 February 2025 with
one advisory. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions put to them by
the Sub-Committee. It was confirmed that this vehicle was purchased over a new
model as the engine is a better quality compared to the newer model and so should
last longer and be more reliable. The Applicant confirmed that the chip in the
windscreen was small, but it is due to be fixed.



164.

165.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (20.3.2025)

The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s age was over the Council’s policy for
licensing new vehicles but considered that it had met all requirements other than age.
As such the Sub-Committee felt they should deviate from the Council’s Taxi and
Private Hire Policy in this particular circumstance as they were satisfied that the vehicle
was in a good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised
by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Private Hire Vehicle Licence as
detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle undergoes six
monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to the age of the
vehicle.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 -
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was proposed by Clir Hayes and seconded by Clir Henderson that the meeting
move into Part |l for the following agenda item.

It was unanimously

RESOLVED: that the meeting move into Part Il for the following agenda item.

APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE

The applicant attended the meeting in person and was supported by their agent. Arising
from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance with the Council’s
procedure for hearings, it was moved by Councillor Rollason and seconded by Councillor
Hayes, and

RESOLVED that the Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence be refused under Section 59 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, in order to promote public safety
due to the conduct of the Driver as set out in the Report. The Sub-Committee felt there was
reasonable cause to support its view that the driver is not currently a fit and proper person
to hold such a Licence.

Reasons for the decision:

Members noted the information set out in the Report and heard from the Licensing
Manager that this was a new application, not a review of any previous decision. The
Applicant had previously held a Hackney Carriage Driver’s licence with Teignbridge District
Council until February 2024, when this had been revoked following a review due to
complaints about the driver’s behaviour. The Licensing Manager confirmed there are no
offences on the DBS check and that all relevant information had been included within the
report.

The Applicant’s agent spoke and referred to the reasons for the revocation of the
Applicant’s previous licence. Whilst the Applicant should have been aware of the need to
use the meter at the time and should have listened to the Licensing Officers, he is now
aware of the need for this to be engaged, even for jobs with a quoted price.



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (20.3.2025)

The Applicant then spoke and explained that the customer who had videoed him during the
altercation was known for not paying and being drunk. The customer had previously
refused to pay three times and so the Applicant had asked for the money upfront, this was
not given and so the customer was refused. The customer then paid and when being
driven by the Applicant was physically abusive, the Applicant did not know he was being
videoed. The Applicant admitted he had made a mistake and got angry because of this
abuse but this would not happen again if his licence was granted.

The Applicant’s agent then continued and noted that whilst not a consideration to be taken
into account, losing the licence had had a large impact on his finances and family. The
Applicant has taken time since the licence revocation to consider the issues raised, had
reflected on his attitude and is aware that the Licensing Authority should be listened to if
unsure of the rules. The Applicant had been a taxi driver for 5 years and no longer works
for the company. They have their own business and will also avoid working nights if the
licence is granted in order to avoid confrontation.

In response to questions by the Sub-Committee as to what had changed since the
revocation of the licence as it appeared there had been more than one conversation about
the Licensing Authority’s concerns, the Applicant explained that they did not think the rules
had been explained properly by the Licensing Authority they had received nothing in writing
following meetings about the concerns raised and had thought that these would be raised
direct with the previous employer.

The Applicant stated they had received no formal warnings and the first they had known
about the concerns was when they were told the previous licence would be reviewed at a
Sub-Committee. When asked by the Sub-Committee whether they understood their rights
and responsibilities as set out in law and the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Policy the
Applicant’s agent confirmed that a CCTV system had been fitted to the Applicant’s vehicle
and they had also had several discussions with the Applicant about their responsibilities
and what is expected of a person in a position such as this.

The Committee thanked the driver for appearing before them and for answering their
questions. However, all factors combined meant that the Sub-Committee did not consider
that the driver was a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

The Sub-Committee were concerned that the Applicant had previously been driving for
some years but had not appeared to realise the responsibilities of a taxi driver and was still
relying on their agent to explain these. The Sub-Committee considered that driver
behaviour is paramount and that it had not been an isolated incident but repeated incidents
that had caused the previous licence to be revoked. The Sub-Committee noted that
passage of time since revocation is a consideration but not the only one.

The Sub-Committee did not feel that the Applicant had shown any real evidence as to how
they had changed since their licence was revoked other than being told by their agent how
they should be behaving and the Sub-Committee did not feel they had received any proper
assurances as to how incidents would be avoided in the future, especially as there had
been a repeated pattern of behaviour.

The Sub-Committee did not feel comfortable granting a licence purely to give the Applicant
a chance to show they had changed as this could potentially put members of the public at
risk should an incident happen again. It appeared that the Applicant was relying purely on
the passage of time to support their application and had not done any real work to improve
on the behaviours that had led to the revocation of the previous licence.



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (20.3.2025)

Applying the test of whether Members of the Sub-Committee would be happy for a person
they cared about or a vulnerable person to travel alone in a vehicle with the driver, it was
concluded after significant deliberation that they would not. The Sub-Committee noted its
overriding duty to the public, and of the importance of protecting the public and of public
safety and considered that, on balance, there was cause to show that the driver was not a
fit and proper person to hold a licence.

The Sub-Committee therefore considered given the circumstances of this case that it be
reasonable and proportionate to refuse to grant the driver’'s application for a new Hackney
Carriage Driver Licence at this time.

Clir R Hayes
Chair



